sequence of strings (102, 0102, 00102, . . .) is understood to represent the num-
ber one hundred and two. We have no problem, for instance, determining
the quantity represented by 000102 on a car odometer. Nevertheless there is
one particular string, 102, that is the minimal word representing one hundred
and two; all others may be regarded as a result of “inflating” the minimal
word with zeroes without changing the quantity it represents. The situation
is similar for words in nonminimal RPF languages, except that the inflations
involve empty pairs rather than zeros and there almost always exist multiple